WK 05/09  Manual drafted in compliance with EC Directive 98/37, Annex I, paragraph 1.7.4
Manufacturer GHIDINI BENVENUTO s.r.l.
Product Press - PM 98
Year 2008
Certification
ENGLISH
User’s and
Maintenance

12  OVERALL DIMENSIONS AND DRAWINGS
13  MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
14  HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS
15  HANDLING AND TRANSPORT
16  WARRANTY
17  CONFORMITY DECLARATION
1 INTRODUCTION
The present user’s and maintenance manual refers to the press “PM 98”.
It is possible to receive the latest release from our Technical Commercial Department or by visiting our website
The present user’s and maintenance manual contains important information for the operator’s health safeguard and
safety.
This manual has to be read and kept carefully, in order to be always at the operator’s disposal in case of need.
Ghidini s.r.l. cannot be held liable for any damage to things or injury to persons caused by improper use of the
machine in contrast with these instructions.
Any possible modifications effected on the components of the machine or its different use without prior written
authorization by Ghidini s.r.l., relieve the latter of injury to persons and / or damages to things, voiding any warranty
bindings, as well.
2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The press PM 98 is suitable for the ironing and smoothing of all kind of fabrics and leathers, removing any creases
due to prior treatments.
The machine can be supplied with any kind of board types, even in the polished version of the upper buck.
The press is available with several options: built-in vacuum unit and/or boiler, spotting shape, steam iron, steam-air
gun.
3 MACHINE IDENTIFICATION
A tag placed on the back of the machine indicates machine and board type, serial number, year of construction,
supply voltage and pressures, as well as the electric consumption.
4 TECHNICAL FEATURES
Type BASIC with
 VACUUM UNIT
with VACUUM UNIT
and
BOILER
Power supply 230/400V-3Ph-50/60Hz
Steam pressure 4,5 bar
Steam consumption 12 ÷ 20 Kg/h
Sound intensity level < 70 dB(A)
Working temperature + 5 ÷ + 80 °C
Working humidity 90 % max.
Storing temperature - 20 ÷ + 50 °C
Vacuum unit motor === 0,5Hp
Discharged air volume === 400m³/h
Boiler heater === === 8 – 10 – 12 – 15 – 18 Kw
Pump motor === === 0,75Hp
Net weight 330 Kg 340 Kg 410 Kg
Gross weight (packaging included) 390 Kg 400 Kg 470 Kg
Net overall dimensions 1370x1270x1600 mm
Overall dim. (packaging included) 1480x1150x1460 mm
WARNING: The machine must not be supplied with other voltages and pressures than those indicated on the
table.
 3
5 MACHINE COMPONENTS
The machine features the following main components:
(E-127) PM 98 U3 (E-131) PM 98 U3L (upper polished buck)
(E-75) STEAM ASSEMBLY FOR PRESSES WITHOUT BOILER
Pos. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION Pos. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
1 38F001 Check valve G3/8 5 38F004 Condensate discharge with inverted bucket G1/2
2 275010 Cover for condensation separator 6 413258 Jointed flexible tube G3/8 x 700
3 202052 Condensation separator 7 172105 Steam connection and condens. return assembly
4 39B003 Compl. steam solenoid valve for iron
Pos. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION Pos. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
1 43B010 Steam pedal 4 E-73 Pressure gauge steam circuit (on request)
2 E-126 Vacuum unit 5 43D008 Steam lever
3 E-128 Lowering pedal/upper board locking
 4